the end of the fiscal year and the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System shall issue 
refunds as appropriate.   
(b)(1) The system shall return overpayments of employee contributions and employer 
contributions resulting from erroneous contribution submissions or incorrect reporting of 
Salary Option 2 member salaries (first seven thousand eight hundred dollars ($7,800)) to 
the appropriate covered employer.   

(2)(A) The system shall send written notification to a member or covered employer, 
as appropriate, of a contribution overpayment that is less than the de minimis amount that 
may be refunded.  
  (B) The de minimis amount shall be periodically set by the Board of Trustees

[...]

B. Overpayments and Underpayments   

i. ATRS shall return overpayments of employee contributions and 

employer contributions resulting from erroneous contribution 

submissions or incorrect reporting of Salary Option 2 member 

salaries (first seven thousand eight hundred dollars ($7,800)) to the 

appropriate covered employer.   

ii. Contribution Overpayments  

a. ATRS shall send written notification to a covered employer of 

a contribution overpayment that is less than the de minimis 

amount that may be refunded.  

b. A contribution overpayment that is less than the de minimis